

**IN THE COURT OF Ld. SESSIONS JUDGE, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

Present : Sri. Sudipta Kumar De (WB-01136)  
Sessions Judge, North 24 Parganas.

**Crl. Rev. No.47 of 2021**

Order No. 12,  
Dated : 27.02.2025.

Today is fixed for filing fresh requisites.

The revisionist did not take any step and none is found present on call.

Record reveals that the instant Criminal Revision was preferred against impugned order dated 03.02.2021 in connection with C. Case No.2281 of 2019 passed by Ld. 2<sup>nd</sup> J.M, Barasat, North 24 Parganas. On 26.06.2024 the revisionist was directed to file fresh requisites for serving notice upon the OP. As no such requisites have been filed till today, this Court is of view that the revisionist should file a showcause petition as to why the proceeding shall not be dismissed, for non compliance of Court's order.

Fix 11.08.2025 for consideration of showcause (if any) and further order(s).

**Sessions Judge,  
North 24-Parganas.**